financial statements into the Group’s presentation currency are not taken into consideration.

(ii) 	 Cash flow interest rate risk

	 Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.

	 The Group’s interest bearing assets are primarily short-term bank deposits with financial institutions. The
interest rates on these deposits are monitored closely to ensure that they are maintained at favourable
rates. The Group considers the risk of significant changes to interest rates on deposits to be unlikely.

	 Interest rate exposure arises mainly from the Group’s borrowings. The Group manages its interest
rate exposure by maintaining a prudent mix of fixed and floating rate borrowings. Derivative financial
instruments (floating to fixed interest rate swap) are used, where appropriate, to generate the desired interest
rate profile.

	 If the Group’s borrowings at variable rates on which effective hedges have not been entered into changes
in the following basis points, with all other variables being held constant, the effects on profit before tax
would be as follows:

	 The Group 	 The Company
		  2012 	 2011 	 2012	  2011
		  RM’000 	 RM’000 	 RM’000 	 RM’000

	 Borrowings based on cost of
	 funds (“COF”):
	 - increase by 50 basis points 		  (875) 	 (2,996)	  (875) 	 (1,500)
	 - decrease by 50 basis points 		  875 	 2,996 	 875 	 1,500
	 - increase by 75 basis points 		  (2,969)	 –	 –	 –
	 - decrease by 75 basis points 		  2,969 	 –	 –	 –

	 Borrowings based on benchmark prime
	 lending rate (“BPLR”):
	 - increase by 50 basis points 		  (1,052) 	 (1,368) 	 –	 –
	 - decrease by 50 basis points 		  1,052 	 1,368 	 –	 –

(iii) 	 Price risk

	 The Group is exposed to quoted securities price risk arising from investments held which are classified
on the balance sheet as fair value through profit or loss and price volatility risk due to fluctuation in palm
products commodity market. Investments in quoted securities comprise mainly quoted corporate bonds
and unit trusts as an alternative to bank deposits. The Group considers the impact of changes in prices of
equity securities on profit before tax to be insignificant. To manage and mitigate the risk on price volatility,
the Group monitors the fluctuation of crude palm oil price daily and enters into physical forward selling